

No. 18-1195

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON, and JAIME
SCHAEFER, *Petitioners*,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE and GENE
WALBORN, in his official capacity as Director of the
Montana Department of Revenue, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Montana
Supreme Court

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Montana Family
Foundation Supporting Petitioners**

Anita Y. Milanovich
MILANOVICH LAW, PLLC
100 E. Broadway Street
The Berkeley Room
Butte, Montana 59701
Ph.: 406/589-6856
Email: [aymilanovich@
milanovichlaw.com](mailto:aymilanovich@milanovichlaw.com)
Counsel of Record

April 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Interplay Between the Religion Clauses as Articulated in <i>Locke</i> Has Created a Con- flict in the Courts Below.....	3
A. The Establishment Clause Requires Secu- lar Purpose and Neutrality and Pro- scribes Coercion and Excessive Entan- glement, Which Montana’s Student Aid Program Satisfies.....	4
B. The Free Exercise Clause Requires Gen- eral Applicability and Neutrality, Which Montana’s Student Aid Program Satisfies. ...	6
C. Lower Courts Have Used <i>Locke</i> to Re- solve the Interplay Between the Religion Clauses, With Conflicting Results	7
II. <i>Locke</i> ’s Interplay Between the Religion Clauses Raises the Important Question of Allowing Religion to be Marginalized in Civ- il Society, in Violation of the Equal Protec- tion Clause.	10
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny v. ALCU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	5
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	10
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	6 n.3
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 11
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	3
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U. S. 872 (1990).....	11-12
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	5 n.2
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	5 n.2
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5-6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U. S. 228 (1982).....	11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	passim
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	5 n.2
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U. S. 618 (1978)	11

<i>Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019).....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	3, 6, 7, 10-11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	5 n.2
<i>Wallace v Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	5 n.2
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	5 n.2

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	4-5, 6
Mont. Const., Art. X, Sect. 6.....	2, 7-8, 10-11

Other Authorities

Anita Y. Woudenberg, <i>Propagating a Lemon: How the Supreme Court Establishes Religion in the Name of Neutrality</i> , 7 First Amend. L. Rev. 307 (2009)	5 n.2
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 551 (2003).....	11 n.5, 11 n.6
Patrick Loughery, Note, <i>Inhibiting Educational Choice: State Constitutional Restrictions on School Choice</i> , 30 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 449 (2016)	11 n.6
